
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

INFLUENCE OF SPORT MOTIVATION TOWARDS 

ATHLETICS TRAINING AMONG UITM ATHLETES 

ZAIZATUL NOOR SHAMEERA BT MUSTAFA 

2015138967 

Research Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the 

requirements for the Bachelor of Sports Science 

(HONS) 

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation 

January 2018 



INFLUENCE OF SPORT MOTIVATION TOWARDS ATHLETICS TRAINING 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

I, Zaizatul Noor Shameera Binti Mustafa hereby declare that this thesis is original and 

is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledgement as 

referenced work. Neither the Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) nor the Faculty 

of Sports Science and Recreation, UiTM is liable to be blamed for any false report 

or any disclosure of classified made by me. 

Name of Students 

Student I. D. No 

Programme 

Faculty 

Research Project Title 

Signature of Student 

Date 

Zaizatul Noor Shameera Binti Mustafa 

2015138967 

Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.) 

Sport Science and Recreation 

Influence of Sport Motivation towards Athletics 

Training among UiTM Athletes 

January 2018 



INFLUENCE OF SPORT MOTIVATION TOWARDS ATHLETICS TRAINING 

ABSTRACT 

The main purpose of this study was to determine the influence of sport motivation 

towards athletics training among UiTM athletes. 40 UiTM athletes were involved as 

the main respondent of this study. For the purpose of the study, the questionnaire was 

adopted and adapted from the Sport Motivation Scale (SMS-11) by Pelletier, Rocchi, 

Vallerand, Deci and Ryan, (2013) to test the sport motivation that involve in training 

among the athletes. The results showed that there is no significant difference in sport 

motivation that influence training in track and field between genders where intrinsic 

motivation for male showed (M= 4.31 p=0.08) and female (M=3.92 p=0.08) while 

extrinsic motivation for male showed (M=3.69 p=0.10) and female (M=3.59 p=0.10). 

There is no significant difference of sport motivation that influence training in track 

and field between ages where intrinsic motivation (p= 0.894) and extrinsic motivation 

(p=0.660). The findings of the study will provide understanding in sport motivation 

and sport coaching field. Lastly, this finding will help the coach to know what types 

of sport motivation that influences the athletes training in track and field. 

-Keywords: sport motivation, intrinsic motivation, extrinsic motivation, track and field.

ii 



INFLUENCE OF SPORT MOTIVATION TOWARDS ATHLETICS TRAINING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

ABSTRACT 11 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS lll 

TABLE OF CONTENTS IV 

LIST OF TABLES Vll 

LIST OF FIGURES Vlll 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS IX 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 

1.2 Statement of Problem 3 

1.3 Research Questions 4 

1.4 Research Objectives 4 

1.5 Significance of the study 4 

1.6 Limitations of the Study 5 

1.7 Delimitations of the Study 5 

1.8 Definition of terms 6 

iv 



INFLUENCE OF SPORT MOTIVATION TOWARDS ATHLETICS TRAINING 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Concept of Sport Motivation 

2.2.1 Intrinsic Motivation 

2.2.2 Extrinsic Motivation 

2.3 Concept of Track and Field 

2.4 Influence of Sport Motivation towards Athletics Training 

2.5 Conceptual Framework 

2.6 Summary 

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Research design 

3.3 Sampling 

3.4 Instrumentation 

3.5 Pilot Study 

3.6 Data Collection Procedures 

3.7 Data Analysis 

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDINGS 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Descriptive Analysis 

4.2.1 Demographic profile of UiTM athletics athletes 

4.2.2 Intrinsic motivation that influences the athletics training 

4.2.3 Extrinsic motivation that influences the athletics training 

V 

8 

9 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

16 

16 

19 

20 

20 

22 

23 

23 

24 

25 


