UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INFLUENCE OF SPORT MOTIVATION TOWARDS ATHLETICS TRAINING AMONG UITM ATHLETES

ZAIZATUL NOOR SHAMEERA BT MUSTAFA 2015138967

Research Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Sports Science (HONS)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I, Zaizatul Noor Shameera Binti Mustafa hereby declare that this thesis is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledgement as referenced work. Neither the Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) nor the Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation, UiTM is liable to be blamed for any false report or any disclosure of classified made by me.

Name of Students : Zaizatul Noor Shameera Binti Mustafa

Student I. D. No : 2015138967

Programme : Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty Sport Science and Recreation

Research Project Title : Influence of Sport Motivation towards Athletics

Training among UiTM Athletes

Signature of Student

Date

January 2018

ABSTRACT

The main purpose of this study was to determine the influence of sport motivation towards athletics training among UiTM athletes. 40 UiTM athletes were involved as the main respondent of this study. For the purpose of the study, the questionnaire was adopted and adapted from the Sport Motivation Scale (SMS-II) by Pelletier, Rocchi, Vallerand, Deci and Ryan, (2013) to test the sport motivation that involve in training among the athletes. The results showed that there is no significant difference in sport motivation that influence training in track and field between genders where intrinsic motivation for male showed (M= 4.31 p=0.08) and female (M=3.92 p=0.08) while extrinsic motivation for male showed (M=3.69 p=0.10) and female (M=3.59 p=0.10). There is no significant difference of sport motivation that influence training in track and field between ages where intrinsic motivation (p=0.894) and extrinsic motivation (p=0.660). The findings of the study will provide understanding in sport motivation and sport coaching field. Lastly, this finding will help the coach to know what types of sport motivation that influences the athletes training in track and field.

Keywords: sport motivation, intrinsic motivation, extrinsic motivation, track and field.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	i
ABS	STRACT	ii
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST	T OF TABLES	vii
LIST	T OF FIGURES	viii
LIST	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Statement of Problem	3
1.3	Research Questions	4
1.4	Research Objectives	4
1.5	Significance of the study	4
1.6	Limitations of the Study	5
1.7	Delimitations of the Study	5
1.8	Definition of terms	6

CHAPTER TWO	: I	ITER	ATI	JRE	REV	VIEW
-------------	-----	------	-----	-----	-----	------

2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Concept of Sport Motivation	9
	2.2.1 Intrinsic Motivation	9
	2.2.2 Extrinsic Motivation	10
2.3	Concept of Track and Field	11
2.4	Influence of Sport Motivation towards Athletics Training	12
2.5	Conceptual Framework	13
2.6	Summary	14
CHA	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
СПА	AFIER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	15
3.2	Research design	16
3.3	Sampling	16
3.4	Instrumentation	16
3.5	Pilot Study	19
3.6	Data Collection Procedures	20
3.7	Data Analysis	20
CHA	PTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDINGS	
4.1	Introduction	22
4.2	Descriptive Analysis	23
	4.2.1 Demographic profile of UiTM athletics athletes	23
	4.2.2 Intrinsic motivation that influences the athletics training	24
	4.2.3 Extrinsic motivation that influences the athletics training	25